

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1853.

Fublished by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> **Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

> > 1853.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1853.

ROAD REPAIRS .- STATE PRISON.

tional roll of accounts numbered thirty-three, the sums set against their names respectively, amounting in the aggregate to the sum of one thousand three hundred eighty-five dollars and eighty-nine cents, in full discharge of the accounts and demands to which they severally refer.

[Approved March 29, 1853.]

Chapter 41.

Resolve in aid of the road from Presque Isle to Number Eleven, range five.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to expend the Road, repair of sum of one thousand dollars in repairing the road leading from Presque Isle to Number Eleven, range five, in the county of Aroostook.

[Approved March 29, 1853.]

Chapter 42.

Resolve in favor of certain persons of the legislature who visited the state prison.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state Committee of the following sums, viz: to James Walker, eight dollars and eighty-three cents; to Seth O'Brien, eight dollars and eighty- pay of three cents; to Thomas Erskine, eight dollars and eighty three cents, members of the legislature, appointed to visit the state prison by an order passed March twelfth, eighteen hundred and fifty-three.

[Approved March 29, 1853.]

Chapter 43.

Resolve in favor of the road leading from the town of Kingsbery to Blanchard.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to expend the Road, repair of. sum of three hundred dollars in repairing the new road leading from the town of Kingsbery to the town of Blanchard, in the county of Piscataquis.

[Approved March 29, 1853.]

4

visitation to state prison,

Снар. 41.

25